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Sec. 2. Remedial. It is expressly found and deter-
mined that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to
protect the financial credit of such villages and to provide for
the conduct of their necessary governmental functions, and
this act shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.

Sec. 3. Application. This act shall not apply to or
effect [affect] any action or appeal now pending in which the
validity of any such proceedings or of any such bonds is called
in question.

Approved April 24,1957.

CHAPTER 625—H. F. No. 1960
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of probate and juvenile
judges in certain counties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries, probate and juvenile judges, cer-
tain counties. In any county having over 10,000 and less
than 11,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census
and having- over 25 and less than 30 full and fractional con-
gressional townships, the salary of the probate and juvenile
judges shall be $6,000 per annum and all other official fees
and emoluments for services performed by him shall be paid
ov^r to the county treasurer, other than fees received for per-
forming marriages.

Approved April 24,1957.

CHAPTER 626—H. F. No. 1971
[Coded]

An act relating to civil defense; extending the authority
of county local organizations and permitting expenditures
th&refor from county general revenue funds; amending Laws
1951, Chapter 694, Section 205, Subdivision 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota,:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 694, Sec. 205, Subdivi-
sion 1 is amended to read:
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Sec. 205. [12.25] Local organizations. Subdivision 1.
Each political subdivision of this state is hereby authorized
and directed to establish a local organization for civil defense
in accordance with the state civil defense plan and program,
but no town shall establish a local organization for civil de-
fense without approval of the state director. Each local organ-
ization for civil defense shall have a director who shall be ap-
pointed forthwith in a city, village or borough by the mayor
thereof and in a county or town by the county board and town
board, respectively, and who shall have direct responsibility
for the organization, administration and operation of such
local organization for civil defense, subject to the direction
and control of such governing body. Each local organization
for civil defense shall perform civil defense functions within
the territorial limits of the political subdivision within which
it is organized, and, in addition, shall conduct such functions
outside of such territorial limits as may be required pursuant
to the provisions of sections 203, 207 and 302 of this act or
any other applicable provisions of law. A county local organi-
zation for civil defense shall have jurisdiction throughout the
county outside of any city, village or borough, or of a town
which has a local civil defense organization. In addition to the
other powers granted by this act, such county local organiza-
tions are authorized to coordinate the activities of and assist
in the training of civil defense organizations of 'political sub-
divisions within the county, acquire equipment necessary in
connection therewith, plan for the continuity of county govern-
ment, and expend funds provided by the county board out of
general revenue funds for such purposes,

Approved April 24,1957.

CHAPTER 627—H. F. No. 2017

[Not Coded]
An act relating to certain school districts in which taco-

nite plants are being constructed and providing for the levy
of taxes therein and relating to the issuance of certificates of
indebtedness against anticipated receipts from such tax levies,
and amending Laws 1955, Chapter 391.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 391, Section 2, is

amended to read:
Sec. 2. Maintenance of schools; funds, tax levy. In


